






































State Historic Preservation Office
Montana Historical SocietY
1410 8th Avenue ' PO Box 207202' Helena, MT 59620-7202

May 11, 1999

Ray Armstrong
MSE-HKM,Inc
PO Box 31318
Billings, MT 59107

RE: Cultural Resource File Search - Big Sky Water and

GA Co.

Dear Mr. Armstrong:

I have conducted a cultural resource file search for the above cited project area. There are

currently no previously recorded histonc or archaeological sites within the designated

search locale. The absence of cultural properties does not mean that they don't exist but

rather may reflect the lack of any previous cultural resource inventory. As our records

indicate none.

We feel that based on the lack of previous inventory and that ground disturbance will
occur when the new plant is constructed that there is a possibility that unknown or

unrecorded cr"rltural properties may be present. Therefore we would recomlnend that a

reconnaissance survey be conducted in order to asses whether or not such sites exist and

if they will be impacted. Thank you for consulting with us.

If you have any further questions or comments please feel free to contact me at (406)-

444-7767 or by e-mail at pmelton@state.mt.us.

$061a44-7715. FAX (406) 444_6s7s
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MSE-HKIll, lnc.

Sewer District, Sec. 31, T65 R4E

Phillip E. Melton
Cultural Records Manager
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File: DEQ/Air, Water & Waste/1999



1400 S. 19ú Street

Bozeman, MT 59718

Ray Armstrong
MSE-HKM Inc.
2721 Central Ave.
P.O. Box 31318
Billings, MT 59 107- 13 18

Iune2,1999

flWorytøiqg fisl¿,
l*frary@,frffire

Dear Mr. Armstrong:

Our staffhas reviewed your Long Term Compliance Work Plan for'Wastewater Treatment and

Disposal for Big Sþ Sewer and Water District. Our primary concern remains the cumulative

impacts of development in the Big Sþ area on water qualþ in the West Gallatin River and its

tributaries. While the preferred option 2C ma;xr¡ruzes treatment \¡/ithin the proposed treatment

facility, surface discharge is still relied upon for disposal of effluent. In a letter to Fred Shewman

of the Department ofEnvironmental Quality dated November 2,1998,I outlined our concerns

that additional discharge of nutrient laden efluent to the Gallatin River may have cumulative

impacts on water quality. As stated in the plan, current, substantive water quality data is not
available for existing conditions in the river. Furthermore, you reference the fact that the Gallatin

River and its tributaries are considered nitrogen limited which makes them susceptible to nutrient
loading, especially from nitrates. How can you ensure that di¡ect discharge of effluent to the

Gallatin Riveq along with nutrients entrained in groundwater from septic systems and land

applications, will meet non-degradation standards? We request that you and the Department of
Environmental Quality conduct a comprehensive water quality assessment prior to initiating any

surface discharge.

We are also concerned that the planning window for the treatment facility of 20 years is

somewhat shortsighted with respect to the pace of development in the Big Sþ vicinity. We
realize that the Big Sþ Sewer and Water District is required to serve a certain number of
developments by prior agreements. However, will it be necessary to expand the facility in 20

years? [f so, it follows that the most likely option will be increasing the volume of efluent to the

Gallatin River.

While reviewing the options presented in the Plan, several issues related to water quality emerged.

We are opposed to using rapid infi.ltration basins near Michener Creeþ for the obvious immediate

impact to surFace waters. We support land application, both irrigation and snowmaking, but only
at appropriate distances from surface waters that allow sufficient nutrient filtration. Snowmaking

area A-1 appears to be unsuitably close to the West Fork and high groundwater saturation within
the area may not allow sufficient percolation and nutrient removal. We feel that composting
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provides a suitable option that should have been included in viable alternatives.

Many of the'Îiable alternatives' listed expand development beyond the currently developed area.
For instance: disposal in the Jack Creek basin, construction of a new golf course? or builåing an
additional treatment facility. The options that would require expanding development outside of
the Big Sþ area would unnecessarily expand impacts on watersheds and wildlife habitats .We feel
that it is important that no further expansion into undeveloped areas occurs. The most viable,
economic, and ecologically benign options appear to us to be expansion of the existing facility
while maximizing land application for disposal and minimizing direct discharge to surface and
groundwater.

The Gallatin Canyon offers unparalleled wildlife habitat, scenery, and recreational opportunities.
We feel that it is critical that the Big Sþ community consciously plan developments and minimize
impacts on other values in the area. The expansion of the wastewater treatment facility is an
opportunity to solve problems with innovative solutions that minimize impacts on the natural
resources important to all of us.

Sincerely:

)t*L* Í'Í,"u-
I

Stepheri L. Lewis
Regional Supervisor

C: Larry Peterman, Arnie Olserq Bruce Rictr, Pat ByortlL Don Ska¿r
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MSE-HKM, lnc.

2727 Central Avenue

PO. Box 31318

Billings, MT 591 07-1 31 B

406.656.639S

406.656.6398 fax

January 28,1999
H :\DATA\c4W357 1 o2\wetla nd. DOC

Ms. Candice Thomas
Planning Division
Army Corps of Engineers
Omaha District
215 N lTth Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102-4978

RE: Wastewater Facility Plan for Big Sky, Montana

Dear Ms. Thomas:

The wastewater Facility Plan for Big Sky MT. was mailed to you for review

approximately a week ago. Transmitted with this letter is supplementary

report that identifies wetlands in the vicinity of the proposed wastewater

tråatment plant. The proposed location of the new treatment plant is shown in

Exhibit A bound in the back of the report.

Sincerely,

Othøc Ofticee:

Bo¿eman, Montana

406.586.8834

8ufte. Montðna

406.723.821 3

Butte Laboratory

406.494.1502

Miles C¡ty, Montana

406.23?.6tì66

Shcridan, Wyomirìg

3C]7.G72.9tX16

MSE.HKM, INC.
-72 ,/r'/. //luftu4?z

Rg/Armstrong, P.E.

Enclosure
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Water Resources Branch

REPLY TC'
AÍTE¡¡1ION OF

Mr. Ray Armstong, P.E.
MSE-HKM,Inc.
2727 Central Avenue
P.O. Box 31318
Billings, Montana 59107-13 18

Dear lvfr. Armstrong:

DEPARTMENT OFTHE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, OMAHA DISTRICT

215 NORTH 17TH STREET
OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68.1024978

March 30,1999

We have reviewed the proposed Wastewater Facilify Plan for Big Sþ, Montana and weoffer the following comments.

If construction must occru in the flood plain, it must be located outside the flood way. If
a flood way has not been deterrnined and designated, the construction should be as far from the
:T:u* channel as possible. The goal of any construction in the flood plain is to achieve the
highest level of flood protection with zero impact to adjacent properry.

If any proposed waterlines would cross the flood plains of small drainage ways and
streams, flood-related problems should not occur if the lines are buried far enough below the
beds of drainage ways and sheams to prevent exposure due to sheambed erosion during periods
of high flood flows. Any above ground construciion subject to flood damage, such as pump
houses' should either placed above or flood proofed to above at least the 16"g-year flood
elevation.

If any proposed power lines cross, the flood plains of small d.rainage ways and streams,
flood-related problems should not occur if the suppårting skuctures for overhead power lines are
located as far from the banks of the d.rainage ways and rú"urn, as possible to minimize the
potential for erosion hazards and flood flow obstruction. Similarly, flood-related problems
should not occur with underground power lines if the lines are buried far enough below the beds
of drainage ways and skeams to prevent exposure due to sheambed erosion d*ing periods of
high flood flows and if any above ground cònsffuction subject to flood damage, such as electrical
boxes, is either placed above or flood proofed to above at ieast the 10o-year ñood elevation.

. Your plans should be coordinated with the U.S. Environmental protection Agency, which
is currently involved in a program to protect groundwater resources.



If you have not already done so, we recommend. that you consult \¡¡ith the U.S. Fish andWildlife Service and the state agency responsible for fish and wildlife r.ro*..r. rn addition, theState Historic Preservation office should be contacted. for information and...o-m"n¿ations onpotential cultural resources in the project area.

It appears that some of the construction_could take place in waterways or wetlands which
are classified as waters of the United States and are therefore regulated under Section 404 of the
Clean Water Act. We understand that you have coordinated wiõr our n.ia r.gurutory office in
Helena" Monta¡a. Please provide that office with copies of any detailed pf*íyoo may have
re-garding this project, these plans should be accompanied by any environmentát impaót analysis
which may have been conducted as well. The field office will use these to make a determination
regarding the need for a clean'water Act section 404 permit.

Ivlr. Al Steinle
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Helena Regulatory Office
301 SouthPark Drawer 10014
Helena, Montana 59626-0074

-2-

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Randy Sellers of our staff at (402) 22I-
3054. Thank you for the opportunity to review this proposâI.

Sincerely,

T

ta*ulirw!,t*'rro)
Candace M. Thomas
Chiei Environmental & Economics Section
Water Resources Branch
Engineering Division
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Fred Sheu'miu.r. Supcn'isor
Depaftment of Euvironlnental Qrraliç'
Permittìng zrnd Conrpliiurce Division
Water Protection Bureau
P.O. Box 20091
Helena, MT 59620

November 2, 1998

Dear Mr. Sheri nran:

Otrr st¿rfl has reviovccl, D¡¿l,ft Dischargc pennit lvlT-00i038+ for tiie Big Sþ. Countr. Server ancl lVaterDis[rict 363 and llotrld like to ollcr thc follouing conlrììents. Lorv biological procltictir,irv a,'cl cool rr.atertenlperatltres cltaracterize tlie West Gallatin River. It also provides nn.it .,nôl1.pop,,t-r.lreaúon areaforresidentsasttellasnon-residenttlavelersforfishing,bàating,andsightscei'g. i¡eWesrGallatin
Rir''eralsodrainsauaterslteclcontprisingun¡ivaleclcntìcalrvildîifehabitat. Thesech¿uacteristicsand
Ïalttes a¡e ttnder tJrreat by tlte extensive deveiopment in tJre Big Sþ area. One nra¡rifestation of tlieclcvelopnient is tlic ueed for Big sl¡' to expanci its sel'age tr.nill.,i facilities.

The rapid deYclopntent of the area cirrring t-he last 20 I'ears requires tliat reguiatory agcncies closely ntonitorthc cumtrlatil'e eflects ol develo¡rnrent iu tlús ccologicallv sensitive area. For tliis reason, 1\.e req.est tlìat
.1'otrr departmen[ carefi¡lh'assess thc curuulaúr'e inrpacts older,elopment on \vater q'alitl,int]ie WestGallatin Ril'er bclore issrting tite cliscltarge penrút. Discharge ol nirtrient laden effluent i'ay ha'e profound
elfccts otì tlìe rilcr. Otttrvard signs ol nut¡ient e¡uiclimenr eue alreacly visible it.¡ th.];;i,r-;i aigat ,nars inboth the West Fork and tle West Gullatin fur'er. On-sitc seplic s1,stånis have certainlv contributed toIttrl¡ient loads irl [¡otlt strc¿tnis. Althotrglt the proposed trcatnrent ilant e.rp¿¡si",rr ì,rä ,1r..üi,,.n, r,olumelimits haYe been carefrtlll'clesigned to mininrize inrpacts, tle lack of cornþre¡ensive knorvledge of existi'gwaterqtutlitY ttl¿l-r'resttltine.xceedingthcclpircift'oftherivertoabsorbà¡adciitio¡alsignilLiant'rrLrient
load.

Effltrent l''olitlltc linrits uere bascd on tlte prelerrecl option clescribed in thc Long Terrn Compliturce WorkPlan for Wastel'ate r Treatntent arlcl Dis¡rosal. The Pùur aclcl¡csscs plart capacity at f.ll cievelopme.t in 201'citrs Atfirlldoeloprtrcnt,thePlartpredictsthatitwill neecltociiìcharge appioxinrately,2lg.3lnrillion
gallorls PcrYear'(nrgv) At tlìis volunre, tho'predict to be abte to dischãrge t,t¡ nrg_r- bi gollcourse
irrigatìon arld 40 rtrgl'for snorvurakiug. Horverer, on Pagc 201 ol the pl.rn it is st¿ied, í ñ-. U,.
¡cconttttenclecl option.tltcdischargetotìrc(West)Gallatin(River)rvoulcibelinritedto tt.sMGy. Undertltcclr¿rltdischargepcrntittltemarintttntartnual dischargcntloro.,trvoulclbelinütcdto 117.0 lvlGylvitha
tttaxiltrtt¡tt cliscltargc ratc of 5 2 5 gprti in Jrrnc . . . " we fce I that pe rnütting this volunre o f efflue nt isc.xccssive trtrd pretttatttre, especiallr in liglrt oIthe projcctccl diicharge. Sir-r." tlie pcnnit is elfecti'etlirotrgli Scpte ntbcr 30, 2003, is it pnrclent to authoiize cffltrent ciischirgc tcn times greater t¡a¡ t¡eprojectcd volr¡nrc. 20 t,cars bcfore thc uecci ariscs?

Otrr s(aff fecls tltat llrncl applica[iorr shotrlcl bc thc prinurn'rììears of clischargi¡g tr-eatccl clf]uent ancl reqLrcsttlrat ertertsiYc bltsclirtc rrlrtcr qtralitl clitta bc collcótccl prior to pcrrrritting ciisc¡argc to t¡c West G¿rltatin

.l lrSs-7,/oZ
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Rivcr. During thc initiill 5 \'c¿trs, r'c rcr¡ucst that thc rlischargc of cf¡ucnt to the West G¿rllatin Rivcr
is not authorizctl. At tlte ven' lcast rr'e request that discharge bð minìmized to no more tla-n the projected
volutneof 11.-5tttgY. Dtrrittgtlt¿tttinreperiod,collectionolbasclinedatashouldiudicatervhethertheriver
cân sustâin additional nut¡ient loading. Cotlecting baseline data prior to issuing a pemrit rvilt also facilitate
dcveloping Total Ma.rinurn Daih'Load (TMDL) linúts for firturã permrt renervals.

Another concenl regards discharging cffltteltt during sununer months at peak rvater temperâturcs. Nut¡ier.rt
laden effltrent nlav affect dissolvecl o.\l'gen levels at wanìrer water tenìperâtures. We request tìrat DEe
reqtrires dissolvecl o\]/gerÌ to be utouitored above, rvithin, and belorv tire núxing zone rvlúle effluent is
being dischargcd to tle river,

lVe recogttize Big Skv's need to accontntodate increasing r.olumes of donrestic rvaste and realize tirat the
proposed treatnìetìt plant is designed rvitl advanced teclurology. Horvever, \1,e are concerned that the
cumttlative ilunacts of extensive develooment in the Gallatin fur,cr basin mav e.xceed, t¡e capacity cf t¡e
river to handle additLonal nut¡ient loads. Again. we request that discharge to the West Gallaiin fuver be
ntiilnúzed until brtseline rvater qtralily can be assessed and TMDL limits established. The West Gallatin
River provides a popttlar recrea[ion¿tl resource and an important ecological resoì.lrce. We urge the
Department of Euvironurentâl Quality to be diligent in protecting thesè values.

Sincerell',

e

)b4'^f ú",'^
Stephen L Leuis
Regionarl Supen'isor

C: Amie Olsen
Don Ska¿rr

Bruce Ricl'r
Pat Bt'ordr
Gallarin County Planning
Big Sls' Server and Water District
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